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What are CU 26, 2019 and VO 142, 2019 about?
CU 26, 2019 is to allow for a freestanding sign,
containing identification and reader board signage,
to be placed on the subject property. VO 142, 2019
is to allow for a front yard setback of 2 ft. from the
required 100 ft. for the proposed signage.
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COMBINED HEARING REPORT FOR
CU 26/19 and VO 142/19
Date:
October 9, 2019
File:
CU 26, 2019
To:
Council, R.M. of East St. Paul
Prepared by: Ingrid Zarichney, Community Planning Assistant
From:
Paul Bell, B.A., M.Pl, Community Planner, Red River Planning District
Location:
Lot 1, Plan 43107
Civic: 3486 Raleigh St. (Roll No. 54208)
Zoning:

“DR” Development Reserve, East St. Paul Zoning By-Law 2009-04

Request

Required

Proposed

1.

Conditional Use: Placement of an accessory
freestanding sign

-

-

2.

Variance for Front Yard Setback,
Identification Sign

100 ft.

2 ft.

Purpose:
The conditional use is to allow for a freestanding sign to be placed on the subject property,
which includes an identification sign and reader board sign. A variance is required for the
placement of the sign, reducing the front yard setback from 100 ft. to 2 ft.
Background:
In June 2005, Council approved a conditional use (File #CU-2005-005) for a religious assembly
(church) to be allowed on the subject property. The applicant is now applying to place a free
standing identification sign on the property. The proposed signage is intended to replace an
existing temporary sign on the subject property. In the East St. Paul Zoning By-law, signs are
considered to be accessory structures (Section 60.1.3). As per the Zoning By-law (Section
51.1.2), accessory uses to an approved conditional use also require a conditional use approval.
The subject property is ~5 ac. in size, and ~400 ft. wide and developed with a church (Abundant
Life Lutheran Church). It is located near the intersection of Raleigh Rd. and Birds Hill Rd. The
surrounding area is as follows:
North:

A flag lot, zoned “RR1” and “RR5” Rural Residential, that is developed with a
dwelling and detached accessory structures, and then an undeveloped lot, zoned
“RR1” Rural Residential that is owned by the Municipality.

East:

Raleigh St., and then a pedestrian walkway (owned by the Municipality), and then a
property zoned “R1-17” Single Dwelling Housing, developed with a utility building
owned by BellMTS.

South
and West:

A property zoned “DR” Development Reserve, that is undeveloped and appears to
be used for agricultural purposes.

Comments:
CAO: No concerns.
Operations Manager: No comments.
Engineering: No concerns.
Planning: No concerns.
Fire Department: No concerns.
Analysis:
The following analysis is divided into two sections: Conditional Use Analysis and Variance
Analysis.
Conditional Use:
The existing church is a conditional use that was approved by Council in 2005. As detailed in
the Background Section of this report, signage on the property also requires conditional approval
from Council (see Zoning By-law Section 51.1.2).
The proposed signage includes an identification sign and reader board sign. The identification
sign is ~20 sq. ft. in size and provides the name of the church, an image of a cross, and the
address of the church. This meets the Zoning By-law’s maximum identification sign size
requirement of 25 ft. The proposed reader board sign includes text that can be manually changed
and is ~16.4 ft. in size. The Zoning By-law only contains size restrictions for identification
signs, and not for reader boards, as such, the proposed reader board sign size has no maximum
requirements. However, if Council wishes to include any restrictions for the size of the proposed
freestanding sign, a condition of approval can be included, as recommended in Condition #2.
The proposed signage will be lit up during the day and the night. If Council has any concerns
pertaining any impacts this may have on adjacent properties, conditions of approval can be
included to address this. This can include limiting when the sign can be lit up (e.g. not after
11:00 p.m.), or conditions regulating the brightness of the light (e.g. requirements that light does
not project onto adjacent properties).
As there is an existing temporary sign on the subject property, a condition of approval has been
included that this sign be removed (Conditional Use: Condition #4).
The RRPD recommends that the proposed Conditional Use could be approved, subject to
conditions, as detailed below.
Variance Order:
In terms of the proposed front yard setback of 2 ft., it is expected that freestanding signs are
placed in a location that is visible from the street right-of-way. Adhering to the requirements of
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the Zoning By-law would place the proposed sign at least 100 ft. back from the front property,
which would be in the middle of the parking lot. There is a ditch that is ~30 ft. wide that does
provide a degree of buffering between the front property line and the road.
The RRPD recommends that the proposed Variance Order could be approved, subject to
conditions.
Options:
Conditional Use:
Under section 106(1) of the Planning Act, on completion of the public hearing, Council may:
(a) reject the application; or
(b) approve the application if the conditional use proposed in the application
(i) will be compatible with the general nature of the surrounding area,
(ii) will not be detrimental to the health or general welfare of people living or working
in the surrounding area, or negatively affect other properties or potential
development in the surrounding area, and
(iii) is generally consistent with the applicable provisions of the development plan bylaw, the zoning by-law and any secondary plan by-law.
Variance:
Under section 97(1) of the Planning Act, on completion of the public hearing, Council may:
(a) reject the requested variance; or
(b) varying the application of specific provisions of the zoning by-law with regard to the
affected property in the manner specified in the order if the variance
(i) will be compatible with the general nature of the surrounding area,
(ii) will not be detrimental to the health or general welfare of people living or working
in the surrounding area, or negatively affect other properties or potential
development in the surrounding area,
(iii) is the minimum modification of a zoning by-law required to relieve the injurious
affect of the zoning by-law on the applicant's property, and
(iv) is generally consistent with the applicable provisions of the development plan bylaw, the zoning by-law and any secondary plan by-law.
Under section 98(1) of the Planning Act, in making a variance order under clause 97(1)(b)
above, Council may:
(a) impose any conditions on the applicant or the owner of the affected property that it
considers necessary to meet the requirements of clause 97(1)(b); and
(b) require the owner of the affected property to enter into a development agreement under
section 150.
Recommendation(s):
Conditional Use:
The RRPD recommends that the proposed Conditional Use could be approved, subject to conditions.
If Council wishes to approve the proposed Conditional Use, the following conditions are recommended:
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1. That Conditional Use approval be limited to allow for the placement of a free standing
sign related to the church, as proposed within this application. Any changes in use would
require a new conditional use approval;
2. The proposed reader board signage is limited to a maximum size of 16.5 ft., as proposed;
and,
3. The applicant / owner obtains any required permits from the Red River Planning District
and Municipality.
4. Applicant / owner removes the existing temporary signage on the subject property.
Variance Order
The RRPD recommends that the proposed Variance Order could be approved, subject to conditions.
If Council wishes to approve the proposed Variance Order, the following conditions are recommended:
1. The variance is limited to a front yard setback of 2 ft. for the placement of a freestanding
sign. Any changes will require a new variance approval;
2. The applicant / owner obtains any required permits from the Red River Planning District
and Municipality.
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INCLUDED DOCUMENTS
Supportive Mapping
Applicant’s Letter of Intent, Site Plan, Sign Diagram, and Existing Sign Photo
Municipal Comments
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Municipal Comments
October 22, 2019
CU 26, 2019 & VO 142, 2019
CAO: No concerns.
Operations Manager: No comments.
Engineering: No concerns.
Planning: No concerns.
Fire Department: No concerns.

